



Office of Community Health Systems
P.O. Box 47853
Olympia, WA 98504-7853
360-236-2874

Trauma Scope of Service

The intent is to present an overall picture of consistent resources and capabilities available for trauma care, and compliance with standards in [WAC 246-976-700](#). The facility is requested to include related capabilities beyond the WAC requirements available for trauma patient care to contribute to the statewide composition. Check all that apply.

General Surgery

General surgery services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 11: Yes No Does your trauma service provide general surgery services 24/7? If no, explain: _____

Section Item 12: How many general surgeons who cover trauma call are board-certified (B/C)? _____

Section Item 13: How many general surgeons who cover trauma call are not B/C? _____

Section Item 14: Yes No Are the general/trauma surgeons provided compensation for taking trauma call?

Section Item 15: Yes No Do general surgeons perform elective surgery at this hospital when on trauma call?

Section Item 16: Yes No Do general surgeons perform elective surgery at another facility when on trauma call?

Section Item 17: If Item 16 is Yes, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 18: Yes No When on trauma call, does the general surgeon respond to the ED within the WAC required timeframe?

Section Item 19: If Item 18 is No, explain: (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 20: Yes No Does a surgery resident physician initiate trauma care until a general surgeon arrives?

To request this document in another format, call 1-800-525-0127. Deaf or hard of hearing customers, please call 711 (Washington Relay) or email doh.information@doh.wa.gov.

Section Item 21: If Item 20 is Yes, indicate the specialty and graduate level of the resident physicians who provide initial care to the trauma patient in the absence of a general surgeon.

Specialty: _____ PGY: _____
Specialty: _____ PGY: _____
Specialty: _____ PGY: _____
Specialty: _____ PGY: _____

Section Item 22: Yes No Does the general surgeon respond to the ED upon patient arrival when given a 15-minute notification for activation and a PGY four-year or higher surgical resident initiates evaluation and treatment?

Section Item 23: Yes No Is general surgeon compliance to the response requirements (five, 15, or 30 minutes) monitored in the QI Program?

Section Item 24: If Item 23 is No, explain how the trauma service ensures timely general surgeon response for activations (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 25: Yes No Do any general surgeons take emergency or trauma call at other facilities?

Section Item 26: If Item 25 is yes, list surgeon and facility:

Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____
Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____
Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____
Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____
Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____
Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____
Surgeon Name: _____ Facility: _____

Section Item 27: Yes No Does the trauma service ensure general surgeons are not on-call simultaneously at another facility?

Section Item 28: If Item 27 is no, explain how the trauma service ensures general surgeons are available for activations (limit response to 500 characters). Include provisions for those instances in the General Surgeon Back-up Plan in Section 13 _____.

Orthopedic Surgery

Orthopedic surgery services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 29: How many orthopedic surgeons cover trauma call? _____.

Section Item 30: Yes No Are orthopedic surgeons provided compensation for taking trauma call?

Section Item 31: Yes No When on trauma call, does the orthopedic surgeon respond to the ED at the trauma leaders request, within the WAC specified timeframe?

Section Item 32: If Item 31 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 33: Yes No Do orthopedic surgeons take call at other facilities?

Section Item 34: If Item 33 is Yes, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 35: Yes No Do orthopedic surgeons perform elective surgery at another facility when on trauma call?

Section Item 36: If Item 35 is Yes, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 37: Yes No Is orthopedic surgeon compliance to the WAC response requirement monitored in the Trauma QI Program?

Section Item 38: If Item 37 is No, explain how the trauma service ensures orthopedic surgeons are available within the WAC required timeframe (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Neurosurgery

Neurosurgical services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 39: How many B/C or Board Qualified (B/Q) neurosurgeons cover trauma call?

Section Item 40: How many neurosurgeons who provide trauma call are not B/C or B/Q in neurosurgery? _____

Section Item 41: Yes No Are neurosurgeons provided compensation for taking trauma call?

Section Item 42: Yes No Do neurosurgeons perform elective surgery at this hospital when on trauma call?

Section Item 43: If Item 42 is Yes, explain: (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 44: Yes No Do neurosurgeons perform elective surgery at another facility when on trauma call?

Section Item 45: If Item 44 is Yes, explain: (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 46: Yes No When on trauma call, is the neurosurgeon able to respond to the ED within the WAC specified timeframe?

Section Item 47: If Item 46 is No, explain: (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 48: Yes No Does the neurosurgeon respond to the ED within 30 minutes of trauma team leader's request when a PGY four-year or higher neurosurgical resident initiates evaluation and treatment?

Section Item 49: If Item 48 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 50: Yes No Is neurosurgeon compliance to the 5 minute and 30 minute response requirements monitored in the Trauma QI Program?

Section Item 51: If Item 50 is No, explain how the trauma service ensures neurosurgeons are available within the WAC required timeframe (limit response to 500 characters) _____.

Section Item 52: Yes No Do neurosurgeons take call at other facilities?

Section Item 53: If Item 52 is Yes, explain: (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Other Surgical Services

Section Item 54: Check all services on-call and available at the trauma team leader's request (bedside response) and all the services on-call for consultation or management (no bedside response required) at the trauma team leaders request 24/7:

On-call and available for patient management (bedside response)

On-call and available for consult (no bedside response required)

Cardiac surgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Microsurgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

[Microsurgery includes surgical reattachment or replantation of an amputated part such as a digit or extremity,]

N/A

Obstetric surgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Thoracic surgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Urologic surgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Vascular surgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Cranio-facial surgery, number who take trauma call ____.
If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

N/A

Gynecologic surgery, number who take trauma call ____.

If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Ophthalmic surgery, number who take trauma call ____.

If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Plastic surgery, number who take trauma call ____.

If not 24/7, explain (limit response to 200 characters):

 N/A

Operating Room

Surgical services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 56: Yes No A staff member is designated to open an OR within five minutes of notification.

Section Item 57: If Item 56 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____.

Section Item 58: Yes No Are all on-call OR staff able to respond within 15 minutes (level I and II) or 30 minutes (level III) of notification?

Section Item 59: If Item 58 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____.

Section Item 60: Yes No Is there a second or backup OR crew available?

Section Item 61: If Item 60 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____.

Anesthesiology

Anesthesia services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 62: Yes No Are anesthesiology services available at the team leader's request, within the WAC required timeframe for trauma patients (all ages)?

Section Item 63: If Item 62 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____.

Section Item 64: How many B/C anesthesiologists provide trauma call? _____

Section Item 65: How many non B/C anesthesiologists provide trauma call? _____

Section Item 66: How many CRNAs provide trauma call? _____

Post-Anesthesia Care Services

Post-anesthesia services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 67: Yes No Is a post-anesthesia care RN available 24/7?

Section Item 68: If Item 67 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Critical Care Services

Critical care services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 69: Yes No Are general surgeons the only physicians admitting adult trauma patients to the critical care unit?

Section Item 70: Yes No Are intensivists a primary admitting physician for adult trauma patients in the critical care unit?

Section Item 71: List other physician services that are primary admitting physicians for CCU adult trauma patients:

- Neurosurgery
- Orthopedic surgery
- Cardiac surgery
- Urology
- Thoracic surgery
- Pediatric surgery
- Plastic surgery
- Other, (list) _____

Pediatric Critical Care Unit

Pediatric critical care services are not provided (skip this subsection)

Section Item 72: Check the unit(s) admitting pediatric trauma patients needing critical care services:

- Pediatric Critical Care Unit (PCCU)
- Adult Critical Care Unit
- Other, list _____

Section Item 73: Yes No Do general surgeons admit all pediatric critical care trauma patients?

Section Item 74: If Item 73 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Section Item 75: Yes No Are pediatric intensivists the primary admitting physician caring for pediatric trauma patients?

Section Item 76: If Item 75 is No, explain (limit response to 500 characters): _____

Medical Services

Standard: The following services on-call for consultation or patient management.

Section Item 77: Place a checkbox for all medical services available for trauma patient care. If any service is not available 24/7, explain the coverage, and how this service is provided to trauma patients (limit response to 200 characters).

- Cardiology _____
- Gastroenterology _____
- Hematology _____
- Infectious disease specialist _____
- Internal medicine _____
- Nephrology _____
- Neurology _____
- Pathology _____
- Pediatrician _____
- Pulmonology _____
- Psychiatry _____ or;
 - A plan for management of the psychiatric trauma patient

Diagnostic Imaging

Section Item 78: Yes No Is a radiologist in-house 24/7?

Section Item 79: If Item 78 is No, list the hours in-house: _____

Section Item 80: Yes No Is a teleradiology service used?

Section Item 81: If Item 80 is Yes, list the name of the service, and the hours used. _____

Section Item 82: Yes No Are all of the required diagnostic imaging services listed below in-house 24/7? If a service is not available 24/7, indicate which, and hours available:

Service:	Hours of availability:
<input type="checkbox"/> Routine radiological capabilities	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Angiography	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> MRI	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Sonography	_____
<input type="checkbox"/> Interventional radiology	_____